levy and Stock Exchange trading fee), being the Offer Price per Share in connection

with the International Placing.

The Company announces that the Over-allotment Option (in respect of up to 63,000,000 additional

Shares, representing approximately 14.4% of the Shares initially offered under the Global Offering)

referred to in the Prospectus was partially exercised by the Global Coordinator, on behalf of the

International Underwriters on 6 August 2004 in respect of the Over-allotment Shares (representing

approximately 0.7% of the Shares initially offered under the Global Offering) to cover over-allocations

in the International Placing. The Over-allotment Shares will be sold by the Selling Shareholders at

HK$2.50 per Share (before deduction of brokerage, stamp duty, SFC transaction levy, investor

compensation levy and Stock Exchange trading fee), being the Offer Price per Share in connection

with the International Placing. Settlement of the sale of the Over-allotment Shares is expected to

take place at 9:00 a.m. on 11 August 2004.

Before the exercise of the After the exercise of the

Over-allotment Option Over-allotment Option

Approximate Approximate

Number % of issued Number of % of issued

Shareholders of Shares share capital Shares share capital

Dry Bulk Shipping (BVI) Limited 290,651,104 22.93 289,433,689 22.84

IDB Carriers (BVI) Limited 242,209,708 19.12 241,195,194 19.04

Pembroke 180,180,833 14.22 179,589,622 14.18

Other Shareholders 116,968,964 9.23 116,733,104 9.21

Public Shareholders 437,000,000 34.50 440,059,000 34.73

Total 1,267,010,609 100.0 1,267,010,609 100.0

Page 3

Following the partial exercise of the Over-allotment Option by the Global Coordinator, on behalf of

the International Underwriters, the aggregate maximum number of additional Shares which the

Selling Shareholders may be required to sell under the terms of the Over-allotment Option will be

reduced from 63,000,000 Shares to 59,941,000 Shares. The Over-allotment Option with respect to

such Shares is exercisable by the Global Coordinator on or before 6 August 2004. However, the

Global Coordinator will not exercise the Over-allotment Option with respect to the remaining Shares,

as over-allocations in the International Placing have been covered in full by the exercise of the